## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

**CONVEYING PARTY DATA** 

Name: SouthTrust Bank of Alabama, National Association

**Execution Date:** <u>05/30/2002</u>

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Abrams, Robert S.
Street Address: 21 Marion Avenue

**Internal Address:** 

City: Albany

State: NEW YORK

Country:

Postal Code: 12203

Name: <u>Capitol Vial, Inc.</u> **Street Address:** 6 Riverside Drive

**Internal Address:** 

City: Fultonville
State: NEW YORK

Country:

Postal Code: 12072

Name: Capitol Vial of Alabama, Inc.

Street Address: Internal Address:

City: <u>Auburn</u>
State: <u>ALABAMA</u>

Country:

Postal Code: 36832

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS

 Patent Number:
 4783056

 Patent Number:
 4812116

 Patent Number:
 5133470

 Application Number:
 07992780

 Patent Number:
 5723085

 Patent Number:
 5979804

PATENT REEL: 013101 FRAME: 0530

800003588

Number of Properties: 6

The USPTO, Office of Public Records, will send correspondence via facsimile to **FAX NUMBER:** 603-669-8547

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA:**

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when a fax number

has not been provided or the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the official record on file at the USPTO.

**CUSTOMER NUMBER:** 026869

**NAME OF PERSON SIGNING:** Kevin J. Carroll **DATE SIGNED:** 09/16/2002

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source="ReleaseST1.tif"

source="ReleaseST2.tif"

source="ReleaseST3.tif"

source="ReleaseST4.tif"

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that SouthTrust Bank of Alabama, National Association ("SouthTrust Bank"), with a place of business at 420 North 20<sup>th</sup> Street, Birmingham, Alabama 35203, for One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, does hereby release and discharge:

- (a) the security interest in the patent rights, as shown in Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated in this Release by reference, granted to it by Capitol Vial, Inc., and Robert S. Abrams, which security interest is dated April 28, 1993 and was recorded on May 10, 1993 at Reel 006539, Frame 0052 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO"), to which reference may be had, the debt secured thereby having been paid and satisfied in full;
- (b) the security interest in the patent and trademark rights, as shown in Schedule B attached hereto and incorporated in this Release by reference, granted to it by Capitol Vial, Inc., Capitol Vial of Alabama, Inc. and Robert S. Abrams, which security interest is dated October 14, 1994 and was recorded on October 21, 1994 at Reel 007197, Frame 0508 in the PTO, to which reference may be had, the debt secured thereby having been paid and satisfied in full; and
- (c) the security interest in the patent and trademark rights, as shown in Schedule C attached hereto and incorporated in this Release by reference, granted to it by Capitol Vial, Inc., Capitol Vial of Alabama, Inc. and Robert S. Abrams, which security interest is dated May 24, 1996 and was recorded on June 3, 1996 at Reel 007991, Frame 0595 in the PTO, to which reference may be had, the debt secured thereby having been paid and satisfied in full.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, to be subscribed and seal affixed by Vice President, thereby	said SouthTrust Bank has hereunto caused its corporate name by Kerin Holow, its y duly authorized, as of this
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in th	e Presence of:
	By: Marie: Kerin L. Harrind Its: Via Beside T

{B0454.DOC;}

### Schedule A

U.S. Patent No.	Application Serial No.	Title
4,783,056		Process for Making an Aseptic
.,,		Vial and Cap
4,812,116		Mold for Making an Aseptic
.,,		Vial and Cap
5,133,470		Tamper-Proof Container and
		Cap Assembly
	07/992,780	A Resealable Cap

{B0454.DOC;}

## Schedule B

Patent No.	Application No.	Title
U.S. Patent No. 4,783,056		Process for Making an Aseptic
, ,		Vial and Cap
U.S. Patent No. 4,812,116		Mold for Making an Aseptic
, ,		Vial and Cap
U.S. Patent No. 5,133,470		Tamper-Proof Container and
, ,		Cap Assembly
	U.S. Serial No. 07/992,780	A Resealable Cap
	EPO Patent Application No.	Tamper-Proof Container and
	91902606.2	Cap Assembly
	922771 (Finland)	Tamper-Proof Container and
	, ,	Cap Assembly
	Japanese Application No.	Tamper-Proof Container and
	3-502970	Cap Assembly
	EPO Patent Application No.	A Resealable Cap
	94905487.8	

Trademark Registration No.	Mark
1,478,731	HANDI-HOLDERS
1,985,000	LOCK-N-SEAL
2,391,253	CAPITOL VIAL

{B0454.DOC;}

### Schedule C

Patent No.	Application No.	Title
U.S. Patent No. 4,783,056		Process for Making an Aseptic
		Vial and Cap
U.S. Patent No. 4,812,116		Mold for Making an Aseptic
		Vial and Cap
U.S. Patent No. 5,133,470		Tamper-Proof Container and
		Cap Assembly
European Patent No. 050939	EPO Patent Application No.	Tamper-Proof Container and
	91902606.2	Cap Assembly
	Japanese Application No.	Tamper-Proof Container and
	3-502970	Cap Assembly
	U.S. Serial No. 07/992,780	A Resealable Cap
	EPO Patent Application No.	A Resealable Cap
	94905487.8	
5,723,085	Serial No. 08/323,038	Process and Apparatus for
		Making a Leak Proof Cap and
		Body Assembly
5,979,804	Serial No. 08/608,900	Particulating Apparatus and
		Method

Trademark Registration No.	Mark
1,478,731	HANDI-HOLDERS
1,985,000	LOCK-N-SEAL
2,391,253	CAPITOL VIAL

{B0454.DOC;}

**RECORDED: 09/20/2002**